Excerpts from some of Sam Wetterlins’ Documents
That are relevant to the Series Fixture
Note - All are available at:     https://web.archive.org/web/20181206052548/http://www.wetterlin.org/sam/
VNA Guide.pdf  pg 5
Series Fixture Specifics
The section discussing shunt fixtures describes resistor values for homemade attenuators, and
discusses the fact that simply attaching standard attenuators to a fixture does not produce optimal
results. For example, in the case of the series fixture, if the DUT has a large impedance, each attenuator

and
Fixture_LoZ.pdf
Of some interest may also be the   Fixture_DipMeter.pdf
* * * * * *
The above information should not be considered a restrictive reading list, as Sam Wetterlin’s web page has many
other relevant files that should be of interest.  These files include theory and other circuits and techniques to obtain
better test data and understanding of the circuits and measurements.
Also note the Shunt circuits can be built on the same PCB as the series circuits if a short is placed across the two
outside pins of the terminal block.
The following is an abbreviated BOM for the resistor values discussed above.
Resistor Designators refer to my series fixture schematic.
Basic Hi Z Fixture    [Series]
Ref Des  Description      Mouser Part #
R1, R6  Thin Film Resistors - SMD 0805 1/8W 91ohms 0.1% 25ppm 667-ERA-6AEB910V
R2, R5  Thin Film Resistors - SMD 0805 1/8W 49.9ohm 0.1% 25ppm 667-ERA-6AEB49R9V
R3, R4  Thin Film Resistors - SMD 0805 1/8W  127ohm 0.1% 25ppm 667-ERA-6AEB1270V
Figure 13—Improved 50 ohm test fixture  [Shunt]
Ref Des  Description      Mouser Part #
R1, R6  Thin Film Resistors - SMD 0805 1/8W 150ohms 0.1% 25ppm 667-ERA-6AEB151V
R2, R3, R5 Thin Film Resistors - SMD 0805 1/8W 61.9ohm 0.1% 25ppm 667-ERA-6AEB61R9V
R4  Thin Film Resistors - SMD 0805 1/8W 267ohm 0.1% 25ppm 667-ERA-6AEB2670V
Fixture_LoZ..pdf & Fixture_DipMeter.pdf  Ref Des from document
Ref Des  Description      Mouser Part #
R1, R3  Thin Film Resistors - SMD 0805 1/8W 49.9ohm 0.1% 25ppm 667-ERA-6AEB49R9V
R2  Thin Film Resistors - SMD CPF 0805 1/8W 10R 0.1% 25ppm 279-CPF0805B10RE
No ref  Thin Film Resistors - SMD 0805 1/8W 100ohms 0.1% 25ppm 667-ERA-6AEB101V
Dick K9IVB 9/3/2024